
 ENFORCEMENT REPORT FOR 1
st 

APRIL TO 30 APRIL 2006 
 

 
  

 PROPERTY 

 
 

DATE 

 
 

 
ENFORCEMENT 

INSTRUCTIONS  

RECEIVED BY LEGAL 

 

3 Cranley Gardens, London N10 

11 Bradley Road, London N22 

6 Earlham Grove, London N22 

454 High Road, London N17 

11-13 Lawrence Road 

27 Hillside Road, London N15 

87 Creighton Road 

98 Woodside Road, London  

112 Woodside Road 

95 Frobisher Road, N8 

105 Frobisher Road, N8 

372 High Road, London N17 

56 Wargrave Avenue, London N15 

78 Black Boy Lane, London N15 

Ground Floor Shop, 191 Park Lane, London N15 

11 Northwood Road, London N6 

250 High Road, London N15 

357 Green Lanes, London N4 

260 Philip Lane 

25 De Quincey Road 

470 Lordship Lane, London N17 

406 Lordship Lane, London N17 

Unit 4 Mavros House, 95 Vale Road 

29 Truro Road, London N22 

361 Archway Road, N6 4EU – WITHDRAWN 9.5.06 (CLOSING) 

23/3/06 

 

 

27/3/06 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

7/4/06 

 

 

 

 

 

 

27/3/06 

20/4/06 

 

 

 

 

19/4/06 

 
S.330 -  

REQUESTS FOR 

INFORMATION 

SERVED 

 

3 Cranley Gardens, London N10 3AA 

11 Bradley Road, London N22 

6 Earlham Grove, London N22 

454A High Road, London N17 9JD 

112 Woodside Road, London N22 

87 Creighton Road, London N22 

98 Woodside Road, London N22 

27 Hillside Road, London N15 

11-13 Lawrence Road, London N15 

95 Frobisher Road, N8 

105 Frobisher Road 

250 High Road, London N15 4AJ 

11 Northwood Road, London N6 

56 Wargrave Avenue, London N15 6UB 

Ground Floor Shop, 191 Park Lane, London N17 

78 Black Boy Lane, London N15 

372 High Road, London N17 9HY 

260 Philip Lane, N15 4AD 

25 De Quincey Road 

29 Truro Road, London N22 4EH 

406 Lordship Lane, Tottenham, London N17 

Unit 4 Mavros House, 95 Vale Road, London N4 

77 Priory Gardens, N6 5QU 

25 Ennis Road, N4 3HD 

3/4/06 

5/4/06 

5/4/06 

7/4/06 

10/4/06 

10/4/06 

10/4/06 

10/4/06 

10/4/06 

10/4/06 

11/4/06 

12/4/06 

12/4/06 

18/4/06 

18/4/06 

19/4/06 

19/4/06 

20/4/06 

20/4/06 

26/4/06 

26/4/06 

26/4/06 

7/4/06 

6/4/06 



2A Tilson Road, N17 9UY 

21 Wood Vale, N10 3DJ 

7/4/06 

7/4/06 

 
ENFORCEMENT NOTICES 

SERVED 

 

23 Alexandra Road, London N8 OPL (Enf Notice takes effect 28/5/06) 

101 Pemberton Road, London N4 1AY (Enf Notice takes effect 30/5/06) 

103 Broad Lane, Tottenham, London N15 (Enf Notice takes effect 30/5/06) 

28 Woodfield Way, London N11 2PH (Enf Notice takes effect 2/6/06) 

21 Steele Road, London N17 (Enf Notice takes effect 2/6/06) 

Units 1,2 &3 Rowleys Yard, Woodlands Park Road, London N15 

11 Bradley Road, Wood Green, London N22 

6 Earlham Grove, London N22 5HJ 

3 Cranley Gardens, London N10 3AA 

470 Lordship Lane, London N17 7QY 

3/4/06 

5/4/06 

6/4/06 

7/4/06 

7/4/06 

13/4/06 

24/4/06 

24/4/06 

26/4/06 

26/4/06 

 
 
STOP NOTICES SERVED 

  

BREACH OF  CONDITION  

NOTICES  SERVED 

Golden Cars, 357 Green Lanes, London N4 1DZ 13/4/06 

PROSECUTIONS SENT TO 

LITIGATION 

Mr Chris Ostwald - 362 Muswell Hill, London, N10 1DJ 

Mr Richard Gay - 182 Alexandra Park Road N22 4UQ 

Mr Andreas Antoniades - 10A Hornsey Road, London, N8 0JP 

3/4/06 

3/4/06 

3/4/06 

 
 

PROCEEDINGS ISSUED 

Mr Chris Ostwald - 362 Muswell Hill, London, N10 1DJ 

Mr Richard Gay - 182 Alexandra Park Road N22 4UQ 

Mr Andreas Antoniades - 10A Hornsey Road, London, N8 0JP 

13/4/06 

13/4/06 

13/4/06 

 
 
SUCCESSFUL 

PROSECUTIONS 

  

 
 

 

COMPLIANCES 

  
 
1 South View Road 
 
 

 
 

 



 ENFORCEMENT REPORT FOR 1
st 

MAY TO 31
ST

 MAY 2006 
 

 
  

 PROPERTY 

 
 

DATE 

 
 

 
ENFORCEMENT 

INSTRUCTIONS  

RECEIVED BY LEGAL 

 

337 Green Lanes, London N4 1DZ (Unauthorised change of use to a social club) 

8 Bedford Road, London N15 4HA  (Unauthorised residential conversion) 

488 West Green Road, London N15 (Unauthorised change of use to a social club) 

55 The Roundway, London N17 7HB (Erection of a high fence with barbed wire) 

20 Braemar Avenue, London N22 7BY (Erection of a shed larger than permitted) 

2 Upper Tollington Park, London N4 3EL (Unauthorised change of use to a social 

club) 

29 Belmont Road, London N15 3LS (Unauthorised erection of an aviary) 

130 Walpole Road, London N17 6BW (Unauthorised rear extension and conversion 

into flats) 

36 Alexandra Park Road, London N10 2AD (Unauthorised change of use to 

commercial storage/distribution within a Conservation Area) 

248 Lyndhurst Road, London N22 5AU (Residential Conversion into two flats) 

99 Mount Pleasant Road, London N17 6TW (Erection of a single storey outbuilding in 

the rear garden) 

252 Lyndhurst Road, London N22 5AU (Residential Conversion into two flats) 

19 Dukes Avenue, London N10 2PS (Replacement of windows with UPVC windows 

in a Conservation Area)  

109-111 Craven Park Road, London N15 6BL (Development of an External Staircase) 

2/5/06 

2/5/06 

2/5/06 

2/5/06 

3/5/06 

3/5/06 

 

9/5/06 

9/5/06 

 

9/5/06 

15/5/06 

15/5/06 

 

15/5/06 

15/5/06 

 

15/5/06 

 
S.330 -  

REQUESTS FOR 

INFORMATION 

SERVED 

 

337 Green Lanes, London N4 1DZ (TG) 

8 Bedford Road, London N15 (TG) 

20 Braemar Avenue, London N22 (TG) 

2 Upper Tollington Park, London N4 3EL (TG) 

55 The Roundway, London N17 (TG) 

488 West Green Road, London N15 (TG) 

130 Walpole Road, London N17 (TG) 

29 Belmont Road, London N15 3LS (TG) 

36 Alexandra Park Road, London N10 (TG) 

10/5/06 

11/5/06 

11/5/06 

11/5/06 

11/5/06 

11/5/06 

17/5/06 

17/5/06 

17/5/06 

 
ENFORCEMENT NOTICES 

SERVED 

 

112 Woodside Road, Wood Green, London N22 5HS  (TG) 

11-13 Lawrence Road, Tottenham, London N15 4EN  (TG) 

27 Hillside Road, Tottenham, London N15 6LU (TG) 

98 Woodside Road, London N22 5HT (TG) 

250 High Road, Tottenham, London N15 4AJ (TG) 

11 Northwood Road, London N6 5TL (TG) 

Ground Floor Shop, 191 Park Lane, London N17 OHU (TG) 

87 Creighton Road, London N17 8JS (TG) – 2 Notices Served 

2A Tilson Road, London N17 9UY (AYM) 

95 Frobisher Road, London N8 OQU (AGM) 

372 High Road, Tottenham, London N17 (TG) 

78 Black Boy Lane, Tottenham, London N15 (TG) 

3/5/06 

3/5/06 

4/5/06 

5/5/06 

5/5/06 

8/5/06 

8/5/06 

10/5/06 

10/5/06 

10/5/06 

18/5/06 

18/5/06 

 
 
STOP NOTICES SERVED 

  

BREACH OF  CONDITION  

NOTICES  SERVED 

  

PROSECUTIONS SENT TO 

LITIGATION 

  

 
 

PROCEEDINGS ISSUED 

  



 
 
SUCCESSFUL 

PROSECUTIONS 

  

 
 

 

COMPLIANCES 

  
 
5 Lomond Close, London N15 (Enforcement Notice Withdrawn) 
 

 
8/5/06 

 

 


