ENFORCEMENT REPORT FOR 1st APRIL TO 30 APRIL 2006

	PROPERTY	DATE
ENEODOFMENT	3 Cranley Gardens, London N10	23/3/06
ENFORCEMENT INSTRUCTIONS	11 Bradley Road, London N22	
RECEIVED BY LEGAL	6 Earlham Grove, London N22	
	454 High Road, London N17	27/3/06
	11-13 Lawrence Road	
	27 Hillside Road, London N15	
	87 Creighton Road	
	98 Woodside Road, London	
	112 Woodside Road	
	95 Frobisher Road, N8	
	105 Frobisher Road, N8	
	372 High Road, London N17	7/4/06
	56 Wargrave Avenue, London N15	
	78 Black Boy Lane, London N15	
	Ground Floor Shop, 191 Park Lane, London N15	
	11 Northwood Road, London N6	
	250 High Road, London N15	
	357 Green Lanes, London N4	
	260 Philip Lane	27/3/06
	25 De Quincey Road	20/4/06
	470 Lordship Lane, London N17	20/4/00
	406 Lordship Lane, London N17	
	Unit 4 Mavros House, 95 Vale Road	
	29 Truro Road, London N22	
		19/4/06
	361 Archway Road, N6 4EU – WITHDRAWN 9.5.06 (CLOSING)3 Cranley Gardens, London N10 3AA	3/4/06
S.330 -		5/4/06
REQUESTS FOR	11 Bradley Road, London N226 Earlham Grove, London N22	5/4/06
INFORMATION SERVED		
5ERVED	454A High Road, London N17 9JD	7/4/06
	112 Woodside Road, London N22	10/4/06
	87 Creighton Road, London N22	10/4/06
	98 Woodside Road, London N22	10/4/06
	27 Hillside Road, London N15	10/4/06
	11-13 Lawrence Road, London N15	10/4/06
	95 Frobisher Road, N8	10/4/06
	105 Frobisher Road	11/4/06
	250 High Road, London N15 4AJ	12/4/06
	11 Northwood Road, London N6	12/4/06
	56 Wargrave Avenue, London N15 6UB	18/4/06
	Ground Floor Shop, 191 Park Lane, London N17	18/4/06
	78 Black Boy Lane, London N15	19/4/06
	372 High Road, London N17 9HY	19/4/06
	260 Philip Lane, N15 4AD	20/4/06
	25 De Quincey Road	20/4/06
	29 Truro Road, London N22 4EH	26/4/06
	406 Lordship Lane, Tottenham, London N17	26/4/06
	Unit 4 Mavros House, 95 Vale Road, London N4	26/4/06
	77 Priory Gardens, N6 5QU	7/4/06
	25 Ennis Road, N4 3HD	6/4/06

	2A Tilson Road, N17 9UY	7/4/06
	21 Wood Vale, N10 3DJ	7/4/06
	23 Alexandra Road, London N8 OPL (Enf Notice takes effect 28/5/06)	3/4/06
ENFORCEMENT NOTICES SERVED	101 Pemberton Road, London N4 1AY (Enf Notice takes effect 30/5/06)	5/4/06
	103 Broad Lane, Tottenham, London N15 (Enf Notice takes effect 30/5/06)	6/4/06
	28 Woodfield Way, London N11 2PH (Enf Notice takes effect 2/6/06)	7/4/06
	21 Steele Road, London N17 (Enf Notice takes effect 2/6/06)	7/4/06
	Units 1,2 &3 Rowleys Yard, Woodlands Park Road, London N15	13/4/06
	11 Bradley Road, Wood Green, London N22	24/4/06
	6 Earlham Grove, London N22 5HJ	24/4/06
	3 Cranley Gardens, London N10 3AA	26/4/06
	470 Lordship Lane, London N17 7QY	26/4/06
STOP NOTICES SERVED		
BREACH OF CONDITION NOTICES SERVED	Golden Cars, 357 Green Lanes, London N4 1DZ	13/4/06
PROSECUTIONS SENT TO	Mr Chris Ostwald - 362 Muswell Hill, London, N10 1DJ	3/4/06
LITIGATION	Mr Richard Gay - 182 Alexandra Park Road N22 4UQ	3/4/06
	Mr Andreas Antoniades - 10A Hornsey Road, London, N8 0JP	3/4/06
	Mr Chris Ostwald - 362 Muswell Hill, London, N10 1DJ	13/4/06
PROCEEDINGS ISSUED	Mr Richard Gay - 182 Alexandra Park Road N22 4UQ	13/4/06
	Mr Andreas Antoniades - 10A Hornsey Road, London, N8 0JP	13/4/06
SUCCESSFUL PROSECUTIONS		
COMPLIANCES	1 South View Road	
CONFLIANCES		

ENFORCEMENT REPORT FOR 1st MAY TO 31ST MAY 2006

	PROPERTY	DATE
ENFORCEMENT	337 Green Lanes, London N4 1DZ (Unauthorised change of use to a social club)	2/5/06
INSTRUCTIONS	8 Bedford Road, London N15 4HA (Unauthorised residential conversion)	2/5/06
RECEIVED BY LEGAL	488 West Green Road, London N15 (Unauthorised change of use to a social club)	2/5/06
	55 The Roundway, London N17 7HB (Erection of a high fence with barbed wire)	2/5/06
	20 Braemar Avenue, London N22 7BY (Erection of a shed larger than permitted)	3/5/06
	2 Upper Tollington Park, London N4 3EL (Unauthorised change of use to a social club)	3/5/06
	29 Belmont Road, London N15 3LS (Unauthorised erection of an aviary)	9/5/06
	130 Walpole Road, London N17 6BW (Unauthorised rear extension and conversion into flats)	9/5/06
	36 Alexandra Park Road, London N10 2AD (Unauthorised change of use to commercial storage/distribution within a Conservation Area)	9/5/06
	248 Lyndhurst Road, London N22 5AU (Residential Conversion into two flats)	15/5/06
	99 Mount Pleasant Road, London N17 6TW (Erection of a single storey outbuilding in the rear garden)	15/5/06
	252 Lyndhurst Road, London N22 5AU (Residential Conversion into two flats)	15/5/06
	19 Dukes Avenue, London N10 2PS (Replacement of windows with UPVC windows	15/5/06
	in a Conservation Area)	
	109-111 Craven Park Road, London N15 6BL (Development of an External Staircase)	15/5/06
S.330 -	337 Green Lanes, London N4 1DZ (TG)	10/5/06
REQUESTS FOR	8 Bedford Road, London N15 (TG)	11/5/06
INFORMATION	20 Braemar Avenue, London N22 (TG)	11/5/06
SERVED	2 Upper Tollington Park, London N4 3EL (TG)	11/5/06
	55 The Roundway, London N17 (TG)	11/5/06
	488 West Green Road, London N15 (TG)	11/5/06
	130 Walpole Road, London N17 (TG)	17/5/06
	29 Belmont Road, London N15 3LS (TG)	17/5/06
	36 Alexandra Park Road, London N10 (TG)	17/5/06
ENFORCEMENT NOTICES	112 Woodside Road, Wood Green, London N22 5HS (TG)	3/5/06
SERVED	11-13 Lawrence Road, Tottenham, London N15 4EN (TG)	3/5/06
	27 Hillside Road, Tottenham, London N15 6LU (TG)	4/5/06
	98 Woodside Road, London N22 5HT (TG)	5/5/06
	250 High Road, Tottenham, London N15 4AJ (TG)	5/5/06
	11 Northwood Road, London N6 5TL (TG)	8/5/06
	Ground Floor Shop, 191 Park Lane, London N17 OHU (TG)	8/5/06
	87 Creighton Road, London N17 8JS (TG) – 2 Notices Served	10/5/06
	2A Tilson Road, London N17 9UY (AYM)	10/5/06
	95 Frobisher Road, London N8 OQU (AGM)	10/5/06
	372 High Road, Tottenham, London N17 (TG)	18/5/06
	78 Black Boy Lane, Tottenham, London N15 (TG)	18/5/06
STOP NOTICES SERVED		
BREACH OF CONDITION NOTICES SERVED		
PROSECUTIONS SENT TO LITIGATION		
PROCEEDINGS ISSUED		

SUCCESSFUL PROSECUTIONS		
COMPLIANCES	5 Lomond Close, London N15 (Enforcement Notice Withdrawn)	8/5/06